

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

BEFORE THE REGISTRAR S.G. SHAH

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).5124/2008

M.P.HOUSING BOARD

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

MRS. PREM LATA VERMA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With prayer for interim relief and office report)

WITH SLP(C) NO. 21406 of 2007
(With office report)

Date: 31/10/2011 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

For Petitioner(s)

Mr Anil K Pandey, Adv.
Mr. B.S. Banthia, Adv.
Dr. Kailash Chand, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Gautam Narayan, Adv.
Ms. Vibha Datta Makhija, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

SLP(C) NO.5124/2008

Unerved respondent Nos. 7 and 8 are none but the officers of the State Government who were represented by common Advocate before the High Court with the present petitioner, being M.P. Housing Board. In view of such fact, petitioner has to confirm service upon unerved respondent Nos. 7 and 8 without fail by dasti mode which is permitted to be served through the standing counsel.

-2-

Item No.3

SLP(C) NO.21406/2007

Petitioner has to confirm service upon unerved respondent Nos. 1 and 3 by dasti mode which is permitted to be

served through the standing counsel.

For the purpose in both matters, process fee and spare copies are to be paid before 9.11.2011. If not paid, list before the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers for non-prosecution. If paid, issue notice as ordered above.

The ld. Advocates for the petitioner in both the SLPs state that now respondent No.2 is also no more and they have to take appropriate steps for joining legal heirs of respondent No.2.

They may do so at the earliest. However, if proper application is not filed before 16.12.2011, list before the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers for an order regarding abatement of the matter against such respondent.

List again on 16.12.2011.

(S.G.SHAH)
REGISTRAR

hj