

LISTING ON 22.09.2014  
COURT NO. 1  
ITEM NO. 30

SEC-IVA

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL) NOS. 5124 OF 2008 & 21406 OF 2007

WITH PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

AND

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO.

(Application for substitution of Lrs of deceased Respondent Nos.1 and 3 in SLP NO. 5124 of 2008

AND

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO.

(Application for condonation of delay in filing the SLP)

M.P. HOUSING BOARD ETC.

....PETITIONERS

VERSUS

JAGDISH PD. VERMA & ORS. ETC.

.....RESPONDENTS

OFFICE REPORT

SLP No. 5124/2008

The matters above mentioned were listed before the Hon'ble Judge in Chamber on 01.05.2014 with an office report dated 15.04.2014 when His Lordship was pleased to pass the following Order:

"Mr. B.S. Banthia learned counsel appearing for the petitioner seeks four weeks' time to file application for condonation of delay in filing the process fee and spare copies of the SLP. Time as prayed for is granted.

He also prays that he may be permitted to serve respondent Nos. 7 and 8 through the standing counsel for the State of M.P., Mr. C.D. Singh. He is permitted to do so."

There are total eight respondents in the matter.

It is submitted that counsel for the petitioner has on 09.05.2014 filed application for condonation of delay in filing process fee and spare copies for issuance of show cause notice to unserved respondent Nos. 7 and 8 which was barred by time. The delay was condoned vide Order dated 28.05.2014 of Ld. Registrar (J-I). Hence, show cause notice was issued to the unserved respondent Nos. 7 and 8 on 16.06.2014 by Regd. A. D. post as well as dasti. Counsel for the petitioner has on 30.06.2014 filed an affidavit of dasti service

after serving its copy on Mr. C.D. Singh, Standing Counsel for the State fo M.P. in respect of respondent Nos. 7 and 8, pursuant to Court's Order dated 01.05.2014.

Thus, service on all the respondents stands complete.

**SLP (C ) No. 21406/2007**

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Ld. Registrar on 12.08.2014 with an office report dated 21.08.2014 when he was pleased to pass the following Order:

"What gets revealed from the perusal of the order dated 5.4.2010 of this Court is that service is complete as against all the respondents but the counter affidavit has been filed by the State respondent only and the other respondents are its functionaries. Therefore, the matter shall be processed for listing before the Hon'ble Court under the rules."

It is submitted that there are all the three respondents are the Government/State parties in the matter, however, counter affidavit is filed only on behalf of respondent No. 2 by the Standing Counsel.

It is further submitted that counsel for the petitioner has filed a letter after generation of final cause list in main SLP(C) No. 5124 of 2008 requesting therein for adjournment of matter above-mentioned (copy enclosed).

Service of show cause notice is complete on all the three respondents.

The matters above mentioned are listed before the Hon'ble Court with this report.

Dated this the 20<sup>th</sup> Day of September, 2014.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to : Mr. Gautam Narayan, Advocate.  
Mr. C.D. Singh, Advocate.  
Dr. Kailash Chand, Advocate.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

SC2/-