

LISTING ON 10.11.2014
COURT NO. 13
ITEM NO. 48

SEC-IVA

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL) NOS. 5124 OF 2008 & 21406 OF 2007

WITH PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

M.P. HOUSING BOARD ETC. ...PETITIONERS

VERSUS

PREM LATA VERMA & ORS., ETC. ...RESPONDENTS

OFFICE REPORT

The matters above mentioned with an office report dated 20.9.2014, were listed before the Hon'ble Court on 20.9.2014, when the Hon'ble Court was pleased to pass the following Order:

“A letter has been circulated by Mr. Gautam Narayan, counsel for the respondents in SLP (C) No. 5124 of 2008 praying for time for filing counter affidavit.

Counter affidavit may be filed by the respondents within four weeks.

Rejoinder affidavit, if any, may be filed by the petitioners within two weeks therefrom.

List these matters after six weeks.”

SLP (C) No. 5124/2008

It is submitted that Mr. Gautam Narayan, Advocate has on 3.11.2014 filed reply on behalf of respondent no. 4 namely Sudhir Kumar Verma which is delayed by 14 days and on 08.11.2014 filed vakalatnama/appearance and application for condonation of delay in filing counter affidavit, which has not been served on Counsel for the Petitioner. Hence, unregistered application with counter affidavit is being circulated with this report.

Service of show cause notice is complete on all the 8 respondents.

SLP (C) No. 21406/2007

It is submitted that there are all the three respondents are the Government/State parties in the matter, however, counter affidavit is filed only on behalf of respondent No. 2 by the Standing Counsel.

Service of show cause notice is complete on all the three respondents.

The matters above mentioned are listed before the Hon'ble Court with this report.

Dated this the 8th day of November, 2014.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to: Mr. Gautam Narayan, Advocate
Mr. C.D. Singh, Advocate
Dr. Kailash Chand, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR